

Privacy Notification

2023 UEFA Youth League™ Final Tournament Ticketing Terms and Conditions for Football Scouts

Identity of the Data Controller	You have provided, are about to provide or will provide personal data of data subjects to Union des Associations Européennes de Football (UEFA), acting as data controller, via its Football Administration and Management Environment (FAME) in accordance with the 2023 UEFA Youth League™ Final Tournament Ticketing Terms and Conditions for Football Scouts (the "Terms and Conditions").
Categories of personal data	When applying for Tickets (as defined in the Terms and Conditions), data subjects are requested to provide the following personal data, where relevant:
	First name(s) and last nameEmail address
	Telephone number
	Club/Organisation
	Scout ID document details
Purposes of the	The personal data are collected and processed:
processing	 i. for providing the data subject with a ticket supply and in this respect for organising and running the ticket allocation process for the Tournament (as defined in the Terms and Conditions). ii. for the purposes of any relevant safety, security and sanitary measures related to the Tournament (including sanitary measures in the context of COVID-19 where applicable).
Legal basis	The personal data are processed on the basis that such processing is necessary:
	 i. for the performance of the Terms and Conditions, including for determining eligibility of persons interested in purchasing Ticket(s) and ensuring Tickets are delivered to the right data subject by SFC (as defined in the Terms and Conditions) – the organiser of the Tournament and the seller of the Tickets.
	ii. for the legitimate interests of guaranteeing an effective security system inside and around the Stadium (as defined in the Terms and Conditions), and combatting the unlawful sale of Tickets.
Failure to provide the data	If you do not provide personal data, you may not be able to purchase and/or receive tickets.
Categories of recipients	You understand that the personal data will be available to UEFA Parties (as defined in the Terms and Conditions).



	You further understand that your personal data (first name, last name, email and club/organisation) and the personal data of your Guest (as defined in the Terms and Conditions) will be transferred to SFC in accordance with their own privacy policy for the purpose of distributing Tickets by virtue of "print@home" e-tickets.
	You also acknowledge that SFC's ticketing partner is Ticketcorner AG and that SFC will transfer your personal data (first name, last name, email and club/organisation) and the personal data of your Guest to Ticketcorner AG to enable them to provide the required ticketing services to SFC.
Onward transfer	Certain personal data may be further transferred to any relevant public authorities, based on legal provisions and obligations, for the purpose of safety, security and sanitary measures and law enforcement related to the Tournament.
	UEFA Parties will implement appropriate safeguards in the event of a transfer of personal data to the parties identified above located in a country which does not ensure an adequate level of protection within the meaning of applicable data protection laws. To learn more about those safeguards, please contact us at: privacy@uefa.ch .
Your rights	The data subject may access, update or delete their personal data by contacting us at: <u>UYLscoutsticketing@uefa.ch</u> .
	The data privacy team can be contacted at: privacy@uefa.ch .
	Data subjects have also the right to lodge a complaint with their local Data Protection Supervisory Authority and have the ability to seek to enforce their rights through a judicial remedy. The list of relevant local Data Protection Supervisory Authorities in the European Union is available here.
Retention period	The personal data is only collected and processed by UEFA Parties for no longer than is necessary for the purposes described above, unless the use of such personal data is further required for ongoing administrative or judicial proceedings relating to the Tournament or, where necessary, for preventing or detecting unlawful actions.
Personal data obtained from others	IF YOU SUBMIT PERSONAL DATA ON BEHALF OF OR FOR OTHERS, YOU CONFIRM HAVING INFORMED THE DATA SUBJECT OF THE CONTENT OF THIS PRIVACY NOTIFICATION PRIOR TO DATA CAPTURE. YOU ACCEPT THE RESPONSIBILITY OF INFORMING EACH PERSON OR ENTITY OF THESE RULES AND PROCEDURES. UEFA PARTIES ARE ENTITLED TO REQUIRE AT ANY TIME EVIDENCE OF THE PROVISION OF SUCH INFORMATION.
Additional information	You understand and acknowledge that your personal data is being collected and processed in accordance with the Terms and Conditions, the FAME Terms and Conditions, and the UEFA Privacy Policy available at https://www.uefa.com/privacypolicy/index.html.

